

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 050043 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/3/2005 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 5/20/2005

**Effective date:** 

Title: Substitute resolution expressing support for General Mitchell International Airport's request for

additional funding from the Federal Aviation Administration for its Noise Compatibility Program.

**Sponsors:** ALD. WITKOWSKI, ALD. ZIELINSKI

Indexes: AIRPORTS, NOISE CONTROL, NUISANCES

Attachments: 1. Fiscal note.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
5/3/2005	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
5/4/2005	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
5/5/2005	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/12/2005	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
5/20/2005	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
6/1/2005	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

050043

SUBSTITUTE 1

## ALD. WITKOWSKI AND ZIELINSKI

Substitute resolution expressing support for General Mitchell International Airport's request for additional funding from the Federal Aviation Administration for its Noise Compatibility Program. This resolution expresses the Common Council's support for General Mitchell International Airport's request for additional funding from the Federal Aviation Administration for its Noise Compatibility Program.

Whereas, In response to aircraft noise impact in the neighboring communities, General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA) launched a Residential Sound Insulation Program (RSIP), Noise Compatibility Program (NCP) in 1993; and

Whereas, The RSIP provided noise mitigation improvements, which included acoustical doors and windows, attic insulation, and in some cases air conditioning, to approximately 1,700 homes situated near the airport; and

Whereas, At that time, GMIA applied for and was granted FAA Airport Improvement Program funding eligibility for the RSIP, which has satisfied more than 95% of the homeowners participating in the program; and

Whereas, By "squaring off" the blocks of homes that were included in the original RSIP, an additional approximately 432 homes could be added to the program; and

File #: 050043, Version: 1

Whereas, GMIA has requested the Federal Aviation Administration for Airport Improvement Program (AIP) funding eligibility for the additional homes; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Common Council expresses its support for General Mitchell International Airport's request for such AIP funding eligibility for the Airport's Residential Sound Insulation Program.

LRB05159-2 TWM/mbh 5/3/2005